MINA'BENTE OCHO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2006 (SECOND) Regular Session

EXECUTIVE Committee Resolution No. 216 ()

Introduced by:

2:35/pm. 12-13-06 Mike Cruz, M.D.M.

A.R. Unpingco

A.B. Palacios, Sr.

Relative to commending and congratulating Mrs. Lillian Q. Perez-Posadas on her retirement from the Guam Memorial Hospital Authority and to extending appreciation for her service and commitment to the nursing profession on Guam and to the people of Guam.

- BE IT RESOLVED BY I MINA' BENTE OCHO NA LIHESLATURAN

 GUÅHAN:
- WHEREAS, Mrs. Lillian Q. Perez-Posadas was born on May 7, 1955 and is married to Antonio Posadas, with whom she has two (2) children: Christian and
- 5 Aubrey; and
- 6 WHEREAS, Mrs. Lillian Q. Perez-Posadas attended George Washington
- 7 Senior High in Mangilao, Guam from September 1971 to May 1973 and
- 8 subsequently received an Associates Degree from the University of Guam's School
- 9 of Nursing and Allied Health in 1975; and
- 10 WHEREAS, from September 1985 to May 1989, Mrs. Lillian Q. Perez-
- 11 Posadas attended the University of Guam and received a Bachelor of Science in
- 12 Nursing from the School of Nursing and Allied Health; and
- 13 WHEREAS, Mrs. Lillian Q. Perez-Posadas received a Master of Nursing
- 14 from Washington State University, Intercollegiate College for Nursing Education
- 15 in July 1993; and

1 WHEREAS, Mrs. Lillian Q. Perez-Posadas first obtained employment as a Licensed Practical Nurse I at the Guam Memorial Hospital Authority ('GMHA') in 2 3 1976 and eventually elevated to the position as Staff Nurse I in 1977; and 4 WHEREAS, Mrs. Lillian Q. Perez-Posadas, throughout her distinguished 5 career, was employed in various positions at GMHA including Staff Nurse II, Staff Nurse III, Associate Administrator of Clinical Services, Hospital Nurse Supervisor 6 7 II and most recently serving as Administrator of Hospital Nursing Services; and 8 WHEREAS, Mrs. Lillian Q. Perez-Posadas has also worked as a Staff Nurse 9 at Mission Bay Memorial Hospital and American River Hospital in California as well as Staff Nurse at United States Naval Hospital and Community Health Nurse 10 11 I and II at the Department of Health and Human Services ('DPHSS') on Guam; 12 and 13 Lillian Perez-Posadas WHEREAS, Mrs. Q. has served an 14 Assistant/Clinical Instructor, Professor Instructor, **Assistant** and 15 Unit/Department Chairperson at the University of Guam's College of Nursing 16 and Health Sciences and as a Legislative Consultant for the Office of Senator Lou Leon Guerrero during I Mina' Bente Tres na Liheslaturan Guåhan; and 17 WHEREAS, Mrs. Lillian Q. Perez-Posadas has held membership in various 18 19 professional organizations and committees, some of which are, the Guam Nurses 20 Association ('GNA'), where she served as President, the GNA Commission of 21 Nurse Leaders, the American Nurses Association, the GMHA Ethics Committee, 22 where she serves as Chairperson, and the GMHA Institutional Review Board; and 23 WHEREAS, Mrs. Lillian Q. Perez-Posadas was the recipient of the DPHSS Meritorious Award in 1988 and the World Health Organization ('WHO') and 24 25 DPHSS Fellowship Award in 1988. She was recognized as one of the Outstanding

Young Women of America in 1989 and for the President's List in 1989 and was a

26

nominee for the Who's Who in Nursing in 1991, GNA Nurse Educator Award in
 1996 and GNA Nurse of the Year Award in 1997; and

WHEREAS, Mrs. Lillian Q. Perez-Posadas has served the government of Guam and the Guam Memorial Hospital Authority for a total of twenty-nine (29) years and six (6) months, thus demonstrating her commitment to the health and well-being of the people of Guam; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that *I Mina' Bente Ocho na Liheslaturan Guåhan* does hereby, on behalf of the people of Guam, recognize and commend Mrs. Lillian Q. Perez-Posadas for her contributions to the Guam Memorial Hospital Authority and to Guam and its people in the area of healthcare and further congratulates her on her retirement after twenty-nine (29) years and six (6) months of service; and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Speaker certify and the Secretary of the Legislature attest to the adoption hereof and that copies of the same be thereafter transmitted to Mrs. Lillian Q. Perez-Posadas; to Mr. PeterJohn Camacho, Administrator, Guam Memorial Hospital Authority; and to the Honorable Felix P. Camacho, *I Maga'låhen Guåhan*.

DULY	AND	REG	GU	LARLY	ADOP	ΓED	В	T	HE	EXECUTI	VE
									LIF	IESLATUR	AN
<i>GUÅHAN</i> ON THE DAY OF, 2006.											
ľ		EDWARD J.B CALVO									
Speaker						Secretary of the Legislature					